

ITEM NO.1721

COURT NO.10

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 20977-21011/2010

STATE OF GUJARAT THROUGH THE SECRETARY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMI PIGMENTS PRIVATE LIMITED
THROUGH HIS DIRECTOR MR. R. R. PATEL

Respondent(s)

(I.A .13775 / 2020 APPLICATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF SLP(C) 26070/ 2011 TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE APPROPRIATE BENCH AS PER R.P DATED 11.03.2022 IN SLP(C) 20977-21011 /2010(MAIN MATTER)ONLY SLP(C) 26070/ 2011 TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBER)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26070/2011 (III)
(With IA No. 13775/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 15-03-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
[IN CHAMBER]

For parties

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Sukriti Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
M/s. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Uday B. Dube, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-i, AOR

Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

M/s. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.

Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Valsan, Adv.
M/s. K J John and Co, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 26070/2011

Learned counsel refers to the Public Circular dated 21.12.2019 at Annexure 'A' and submits that the assessee wish to apply for the benefit under the *Vera Samadhan Yojana - 2019* and accordingly, he prays for liberty to withdraw the pending special leave petition, i.e., SLP(C) No. 26070/2011 from this Court and to re-approach the Court in the event of any adverse order under the Government's scheme.

SLP(C) No. 26070/2011 stands disposed of accepting the above prayer of the learned counsel.

Pending applications also stand disposed of.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER